

18-2188

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BP P.L.C., CHEVRON CORPORATION, CONOCO PHILLIPS, EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,
and ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR RICHARD A. EPSTEIN
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Robert A. Mittelstaedt
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 626-3939

Yaakov M. Roth (yroth@jonesday.com)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Kelly Holt
JONES DAY
100 High Street, 21st Floor
Boston, MA 02110-1781
(617) 960-3939

Robert E. Johnson
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Ave E.
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 586-3939

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Professor Richard A. Epstein

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. Since The Sixteenth Century, The Common Law Has Recognized That Nuisance Law Should Not Be Used To Regulate Diffuse Harms	7
II. Global Warming Is A Particularly Inappropriate Subject To Address Through Nuisance Suits	14
A. Because Everybody Is Harmed By Global Warming, Courts Could Not Possibly Assess The Resulting Damages	15
B. Because Literally Everybody Contributes To Global Warming, Courts Are Not In A Position To Say Who Should Bear The Cost.....	18
C. Because Of The Complexity Of The Climate System, Courts Are Not In A Position To Identify Damages Caused By Carbon Emissions	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>532 Madison Ave. Gourmet Foods, Inc. v. Finlandia Ctr., Inc.</i> , 750 N.E.2d 1097 (N.Y. 2001).....	8, 9, 17
<i>Abbatiello v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	13
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anon.</i> , Y.B. Mich. 27 Hen. 8, f. 27, pl. 10 (1536)	4, 7, 8
<i>Boomer v. Atl. Cement Co.</i> , 257 N.E.2d 870 (N.Y. 1970).....	12, 13
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Mills v. Hall & Richards</i> , 9 Wend. 315 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1832)	14
RULE	
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Guido Calabresi & A. Douglas Melamed, <i>Property Rules, Liability Rules, and Inalienability: One View of the Cathedral</i> , 85 Harv. L. Rev. 1089 (1972).....	20
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Beware of Prods and Pleas: A Defense of the Conventional Views on Tort and Administrative Law in the Context of Global Warning</i> , 121 Yale L. J. Online 317 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
Richard A. Epstein & Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Cases and Materials on Torts</i> 621 (11th ed. 2016).....	4, 7, 8

Richard A. Epstein, <i>Is Global Warming a Public Nuisance?</i> , Hoover Defining Ideas (Jan. 15, 2018).....	19
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Nuisance Law: Corrective Justice and Its Utilitarian Constraints</i> , 8 J. Legal. Stud. 49 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Torts</i> (1999).....	1
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821C.....	8, 9
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 919.....	23
